
EPSOM & EWELL

TOWN HALL

EPSOM

9 October 2017

SIR OR MADAM

I hereby summon you to attend a meeting of the Council of the Borough of Epsom and 

Ewell, which will be held at the Town Hall, The Parade, Epsom on TUESDAY, 17 

OCTOBER, 2017 at 7.30 pm.  The business to be transacted at the Meeting is set out on 

the Agenda overleaf.

Prayers will be said by the Mayor’s Chaplain prior to the start of the meeting.

Head of Legal and Democratic Services

Public Document Pack



COUNCIL

Tuesday 17 October 2017

7.30 pm

Council Chamber - Epsom Town Hall

For further information, please contact Fiona Cotter, tel: 01372 732124 or
email: fcotter@epsom-ewell.gov.uk

FIRE PRECAUTIONS

No fire drill is planned to take place during the meeting. If an alarm sounds, members 
of the public should leave the building immediately, either using the staircase leading 
from the public gallery or following other instructions as appropriate.  Do not use the 
lifts.

On leaving the building, please make your way to the Fire Assembly point
on Dullshot Green.

AGENDA

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive declarations of the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests from Members in respect of any item to be considered at 
the meeting.

2. MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 22)

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting of the Council held on 25 April 2017 
(attached), the Annual Meeting of the Council held on 16 May 2017 (Annexe 1) 
and the Extraordinary Meeting of the Council held on 19 September 2017 
(Annexe 2). 

3. MAYORAL COMMUNICATIONS/BUSINESS  

To receive such communications or deal with such business as the Mayor may 
decide to lay before the Council.

4. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS  

To answer any written questions from Councillors

Note:  The deadline for questions is 5pm on Wednesday 11 October 2017 
(17.00 hours on the third clear working day before the meeting).



5. SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUE AND SEX ESTABLISHMENT POLICY  
(Pages 23 - 34)

To receive and consider the report of the Head of Housing and Community in 
respect of the adoption of a revised Sexual Entertainment Venue and Sex 
Establishment Policy.

6. MOTIONS TO COUNCIL  

In pursuance of the Council’s Rules of Procedure, to consider any Motions 
submitted by the due deadline.

No Motions were received by the deadline.

Note: The deadline for Notice of Motions was 5.00pm on Wednesday 4 
October 2017 (17.00 hours on the eighth clear working day before the 
meeting)



This page is intentionally left blank



48

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

EPSOM AND EWELL

Minutes of the Meeting of the COUNCIL of the BOROUGH OF EPSOM AND 
EWELL held at the Town Hall, Epsom on

25 April 2017

PRESENT -

The Mayor (Councillor George Crawford); The Deputy Mayor (Councillor Liz Frost); 
Councillors Michael Arthur, Tony Axelrod, Richard Baker, Rekha Bansil, Steve Bridger, 
Kate Chinn, Alex Clarke, Graham Dudley, Robert Foote, Chris Frost, Rob Geleit, Omer 
Kokou-Tchri, Jan Mason, Tina Mountain, Barry Nash, Peter O'Donovan, Martin Olney, 
Keith Partridge, Jane Race, David Reeve, Humphrey Reynolds, Guy Robbins, 
Vince Romagnuolo, Clive Smitheram, Jean Steer, Mike Teasdale, Peter Webb, 
David Wood, Clive Woodbridge and Tella Wormington

Absent: Councillors John Beckett, Lucie Dallen, Neil Dallen, Hannah Dalton, 
Eber Kington and Alan Sursham

The Meeting was preceded by prayers led by the Mayor’s Chaplain

51 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by councillors regarding items on the 
Agenda.

52 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Ordinary and Extraordinary meetings of the Council held on 
14 February 2017 and 7 March 2017 respectively were agreed as a true record 
and signed by the Mayor.

53 MAYORAL COMMUNICATIONS/BUSINESS 

The Mayor had no communications/business about which he wished to inform the 
Council.

Page 5

AGENDA ITEM 2



Meeting of the Council, 25 April 2017 49

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

54 QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 

Six questions had been addressed to Committee Chairmen to which written 
answers had been provided and published.

55 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2017/18 TO 2019/20 

Council received a report from the Director of Finance and Resources regarding 
the updated Treasury Management Strategy 2017/18 to 2019/20.

Councillor Clive Woodbridge MOVED, and Councillor Clive Smitheram 
SECONDED the recommendations in the report.  Upon being put the 
recommendation was CARRIED (without a division) and it was 

RESOLVED that:

The updated Treasury Management Strategy 2017/18 to 2019/20 be 
adopted.

56 AUDIT, CRIME & DISORDER AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE; ANNUAL 
REPORT 

In accordance with Article 6 of the Council’s Constitution, the Annual Report of 
the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee was presented to the 
Council.

Councillor David Reeve MOVED its reception, highlighting in particular the 
Council’s outstanding audit performance, SECONDED by Councillor Clive 
Smitheram. Upon being put, it was thereupon CARRIED (without a division) and

RESOLVED that

the annual report of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee 
be received and noted.

57 MOTIONS TO COUNCIL 

Pursuant to FCR 79, Councillor Omer Koukou-Tchri MOVED and Councillor Alex 
Clarke SECONDED, the following Motion:

(1) The Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee be requested to 
establish a review group comprising representatives from each political 
group, to undertake a review of the proposal to explore the opportunities 
to twin the Borough of Epsom & Ewell with Graübunden and to report to 
the Strategy & Resources Committee at the earliest opportunity.

(2) Strategy & Resources Committee consider the report of the Audit, Crime 
& Disorder and Scrutiny Committee, and make such recommendations to 
Council as they think fit by December 2017.

Page 6

AGENDA ITEM 2



50 Meeting of the Council, 25 April 2017

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

(3) Officers be asked to consider whether it might be possible, within existing 
resources, to hold or support holding a Swiss themed event this year 
2017, either on or around the Swiss national day of “1 August”, or at such 
other time as may be considered appropriate.

In accordance with the advice given by the Chief Executive, the Council 
RESOLVED (without a division) to debate the motion.

Upon being put, the MOTION was LOST there being 4 members in favour and 
the majority against.

The meeting began at 7.30pm and ended at 8.13pm

GEORGE CRAWFORD
MAYOR

Page 7

AGENDA ITEM 2



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



1

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

EPSOM AND EWELL

Minutes of the ANNUAL Meeting of the COUNCIL of the
BOROUGH of EPSOM AND EWELL held at the Town Hall, Epsom on 16 May 2017

PRESENT -

The Mayor (Councillor George Crawford); The Deputy Mayor (Councillor Liz Frost); 
Councillors Michael Arthur, Tony Axelrod, Richard Baker, Rekha Bansil, John Beckett, 
Steve Bridger, Kate Chinn, Alex Clarke, Lucie Dallen, Neil Dallen, Hannah Dalton, 
Graham Dudley, Robert Foote, Chris Frost, Rob Geleit, Eber Kington, Jan Mason, 
Peter O'Donovan, Martin Olney, Keith Partridge, David Reeve, Humphrey Reynolds, 
Guy Robbins, Vince Romagnuolo, Clive Smitheram, Jean Steer, Alan Sursham, 
Mike Teasdale, Peter Webb, David Wood, Clive Woodbridge and Tella Wormington

Absent: Councillors Omer Kokou-Tchri, Tina Mountain, Barry Nash and Jane Race

The Meeting was preceded by prayers led by the Mayor’s Chaplain

1 TO ELECT THE MAYOR 

It was PROPOSED by Councillor Neil Dallen, SECONDED by Councillor Eber 
Kington and

RESOLVED

That Councillor Liz Frost be elected Mayor for the Municipal Year 2017/18

2 VOTE OF THANKS TO THE EX-MAYOR 

It was PROPOSED by Councillor Clive Smitheram and SECONDED by 
Councillor David Reeve that a vote of thanks be recorded to the Ex-mayor, 
Councillor Geroge Crawford. Accordingly, it was

Page 9

AGENDA ITEM 2
ANNEXE 1



2 Annual Meeting of the Council, 16 May 2017

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

RESOLVED

That the Council place on record its high appreciation of the excellent and 
devoted service rendered by Councillor George Crawford during his term 
of office as Mayor.

3 EX-MAYOR'S BADGE AND EX-MAYORESS'S BROOCH 

The Chief Executive, on behalf of Members of the Council, presented to 
Councillor George Crawford and Ex-Mayor’s badge and to Mrs. Jackie Hennings 
an Ex-Mayoress’s brooch in acknowledgement of their service to the Borough.  
The gifts were acknowledged by Councillor George Crawford who spoke of his 
privilege and pleasure to have been Mayor of the Borough, thanking all who had 
helped him during his term of office.

(The retiring Mayor, Councillor George Crawford, thereupon vacated the Chair 
and the newly elected Mayor, Councillor Liz Frost, took the Chair)

4 DECLARATION OF ACCEPTANCE OF OFFICE 

Councillor Liz Frost made and subscribed the Declaration of Acceptance of 
Officer and spoke in acknowledgement of her election.

5 TO ELECT THE DEPUTY MAYOR 

It was PROPOSED by Councillor Clive Smitheram, SECONDED by Councillor 
Clive Woodbridge and

RESOLVED

That Councillor Neil Dallen be elected Deputy Mayor for the Municipal Year 
2017/18.

6 APPOINTMENT OF MAYOR'S CHAPLAIN 

The Mayor announced that she had appointed the Revd Nik Wooler of Epsom 
Methodist Church to be her chaplain for the year of her occupancy of the office of 
Mayor.

7 THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE TO REPORT APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY) 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Omer KoKou-Tchri, Barry 
Nash, Tina Mountain and Jane Race

8 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by councillors regarding items on the 
Agenda.

Page 10

AGENDA ITEM 2
ANNEXE 1



Annual Meeting of the Council, 16 May 2017 3

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

9 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 25 April 2017 were agreed as 
a true record and signed by the Mayor.

10 MAYORAL COMMUNICATIONS/BUSINESS 

The Mayor announced that she intended to use her 
[...]
Panel 1 1 0 0

(2) To allocate seats on the Committees and Advisory Panels in 
accordance with the wishes of the political groups and appoint 
Chairmen and Vice Chairmen in light of the nominations received as 
set out in the Annexe to the report (circulated following publication of 
the Agenda) as follows:

Planning Committee (13) Humphrey Reynolds (Chairman); David Reeve (Vice 
Chairman); Michael Arthur, John Beckett, Lucie Dallen, Neil Dallen, Jan Mason, 
Tina Mountain, Peter O’Donovan, Martin Olney, Clive Smitheram Vince 
Romagnuolo, and David Wood

Community and Wellbeing Committee (10) Barry Nash (Chairman); 
Tony Axelrod (Vice Chairman); Rekha Bansil, Kate Chinn, Hannah Dalton, Jane 
Race, Humphrey Reynolds, Jean Steer, Clive Woodbridge and Tella Wormington

Environment Committee (10) John Beckett (Chairman); Peter O’Donovan 
(Vice Chairman); Richard Baker, Steve Bridger, Lucie Dallen, Rob Geleit, Keith 
Partridge, Jane Race, Mike Teasdale and Tella Wormington

Licensing and Planning Policy Committee (10) Graham Dudley (Chairman); 
David Wood (Vice Chairman); Michael Arthur, Steve Bridger, Chris Frost, 
Rob Geleit, Tina Mountain, Martin Olney, David Reeve and Alan Sursham

Strategy and Resources Committee (10) Eber Kington (Chairman); 
Clive Smitheram (Vice Chairman); Tony Axelrod, Kate Chinn, Neil Dallen, 
Hannah Dalton, Omer Kokou-Tchri, Humphrey Reynolds, Mike Teasdale and 
Clive Woodbridge

Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee (10) David Reeve 
(Chairman); Steve Bridger (Vice Chairman); Alex Clarke, George Crawford, 
Rob Geleit, Jan Mason, Humphrey Reynolds, Jean Steer, Peter Webb and Clive 
Woodbridge

Page 12

AGENDA ITEM 2
ANNEXE 1



Annual Meeting of the Council, 16 May 2017 5

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Standards Committee (9) Mike Teasdale (Chairman); Michael Arthur, 
John Beckett, Alex Clarke, Hannah Dalton, Robert Foote, Eber Kington, 
David Reeve and Guy Robbins 

Financial Policy Panel (8) Eber Kington (Chairman); Richard Baker, 
John Beckett, Neil Dallen, Graham Dudley, Omer Kokou-Tchri, Barry Nash and 
Vince Romagnuolo

Health Liaison Panel (7) Richard Baker (Chairman); Steve Bridger 
George Crawford, Jane Race, Humphrey Reynolds, Jean Steer and Peter Webb

Human Resources Panel (6) Hannah Dalton (Chairman); Rekha Bansil, 
Alex Clarke, Robert Foote, Guy Robbins and Peter Webb

Licensing Hearings Panel (13) Tony Axelrod, John Beckett, Steve Bridger, Alex 
Clarke, Lucie Dallen, Neil Dallen, Rob Geleit, Peter O’Donovan, David Reeve, 
Humphrey Reynolds, Clive Smitheram, Jean Steer and Tella Wormington

Note: Pool of Chairmen to Chair Panel meetings to be confirmed by the 
Licensing & Planning Policy Committee at its meeting in July. Until that time, 
existing Chairmen could be called upon if necessary.

Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee (3) Alex Clarke, Graham Dudley 
and Mike Teasdale

Surrey First Joint Committee (1) Clive Smitheram

Surrey Police and Crime Panel (1) David Reeve

12 REPRESENTATION ON EXTERNAL BODIES AND NOMINATION TO 
EXTERNAL BODIES AS A REPRESENTATIVE OF THE SURREY LEADERS’ 
GROUP 

The Council received and considered a report which sought appointments as 
representatives on external bodies and nominations to external bodies as a 
representative of Surrey Leaders’ Group.

The report highlighted that no substitutes were permitted for Borough/District 
Council cop-opted members of Local Committees unless a Local Committee 
agreed otherwise at its first meeting following the Annual Meeting (and in relation 
to all Local Committee meetings to be held until May 2018) that substitutes could 
be appointed.

The report further highlighted that the Borough Council was requested annually 
to make nominations to a variety of external bodies as Surrey Leaders’ Group 
(SLG) representatives. Nominations, which were made by all constituent 
authorities, were subsequently determined by SLG at its annual meeting.  It did 
not necessarily follow, therefore, that a nominee of this Co
[...]
that the appointment of Borough members who are 
nominated as substitutes on Surrey County Council’s Local 

Page 17

AGENDA ITEM 2
ANNEXE 1



10 Annual Meeting of the Council, 16 May 2017

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Committee will be subject to a decision by the Local Committee in 
June as to whether it wished to have substitute members;

(3) To delegate to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Strategy and Resources Committee, the nomination 
of a councillor to the vacancies advised by the Surrey Leaders’ 
Group should more than one candidate be put forward in relation to 
a particular vacancy.

The meeting began at 7.00pm and ended at 8.30pm

LIZ FROST
MAYOR

Page 18

AGENDA ITEM 2
ANNEXE 1



11

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

EPSOM AND EWELL

Minutes of the Meeting of the COUNCIL of the BOROUGH of EPSOM AND EWELL 
held at the Town Hall, Epsom on 19 September 2017

PRESENT -

The Mayor (Councillor Liz Frost); Councillors Michael Arthur, Tony Axelrod, 
Richard Baker, John Beckett, Kate Chinn, George Crawford, Hannah Dalton, 
Graham Dudley, Chris Frost, Rob Geleit, Eber Kington, Jan Mason, Barry Nash, 
Peter O'Donovan, Keith Partridge, David Reeve, Humphrey Reynolds, Guy Robbins, 
Clive Smitheram, Jean Steer, Alan Sursham, Peter Webb and Clive Woodbridge

Absent: The Deputy Mayor (Councillor Neil Dallen), Councillors Rekha Bansil, 
Steve Bridger, Alex Clarke, Lucie Dallen, Robert Foote, Omer Kokou-Tchri, 
Tina Mountain, Martin Olney, Jane Race, Vince Romagnuolo, Mike Teasdale, 
David Wood and Tella Wormington

13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by councillors regarding the items on the 
Agenda.

14 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Committee resolved to exclude the Press and Public from the meeting in 
accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the 
grounds that the business involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 3 and 5 of Part 1 
[...]
 Team, to undertake the 
Company Secretary function.

Page 20

AGENDA ITEM 2
ANNEXE 2



Extraordinary Meeting of the Council, 19 September 2017 13

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

(6) the revised Property Investment Strategy 2017-20, governing the 
acquisition of all commercial property investment acquisitions made 
either by the Council directly or through a wholly owned property 
trading company of the Council, (attached at Annexe 1 to the report), 
be endorsed;  

(7) the extended remit of the Investment Property Group (IPG) to include 
any property investment acquisitions made through a wholly owned 
trading company of the Council (in compliance with the Property 
Investment Strategy 2017-20) be endorsed;

(8) supplementary capital expenditure for property acquisitions of up to 
£300m based upon £100m of borrowing commencing in 2017/18 and 
£100m in 2018/19 and £100m in 2019/20 be approved;

(9) the revised set of prudential indicators, set out in Annexe 3 which 
include the operational boundary and authorised limit for external 
borrowing be approved to supersede those in the Council’s existing 
Treasury Management Strategy approved by full Council on 25 April 
2017.

16 COMMERCIAL PROPERTY ACQUISITION 

The Council received and considered the report (exempt from publication at the 
date of the meeting) of the Head of Property regarding the acquisition of a 
commercial property.

It was MOVED by Councillor Eber Kington and SECONDED by Councillor Clive 
Smitheram that:

“The Council:

(1) Note the Acquisition Business Case attached as an Annexe to the report 
and authorise the necessary loan to, and investment in, the Company to 
enable the Company to purchase the property referred to therein to 
enable sale contracts to be exchanged forthwith;

(2) Agree for the Company to opt to tax the property for the purposes of VAT;

(3) Delegate authority to the Acting Director of Finance and Resources to 
conclude any final Council loan arrangement details to enable purchase of 
the property by the Company”

Upon being put, it was RESOLVED, there being 21 members in favour and 2 
against, that:

(1) the Acquisition Business Case attached as an Annexe to the report 
be noted and the necessary loan to, and investment in, the Company 
be authorised to enable the Company to purchase the property 
referred to therein to enable sale contracts to be exchanged 
forthwith;

Page 21

AGENDA ITEM 2
ANNEXE 2



14 Extraordinary Meeting of the Council, 19 September 2017

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

(2) the Company should opt to tax the property for the purposes of VAT;

(3) authority be delegated to the Acting Director of Finance and 
Resources to conclude any final Council loan arrangement details to 
enable purchase of the property by the Company

The meeting began at 8.17pm and ended at 8.41pm

LIZ FROST
MAYOR

Page 22

AGENDA ITEM 2
ANNEXE 2



COUNCIL
17 OCTOBER 2017

SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUE AND SEX ESTABLISHMENT POLICY

Report of the: Head of Housing & Community
Contact:  Angela Slaughter
Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annexe 1: Draft Revised Sexual Entertainment 

Venue and Sex Establishment Policy
Other available papers (not attached): Code of Conduct and Practice in Licensing 

Hearings for Sexual Entertainment Venue and 
Sex Establishment Premises
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 
Act 1982

REPORT SUMMARY

The Council has adopted provisions that allow local authorities to regulate venues 
that offer sexual entertainment facilities.  The Licensing and Planning Policy 
Committee has recommended that Council adopt a revised Sexual Entertainment 
Venue and Sex Establishment Policy.

RECOMMENDATION (S)

That Council adopt the revised Sexual Entertainment Venue and Sex 
Establishment Policy attached as Annexe 1 to this report.

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and Sustainable 
Community Strategy

1.1 Adoption of the revised policy will ensure that the Council continues to 
exercise its licensing function in this area in accordance with requirements.

2 Background

2.1 At its meeting on 14 September 2017, the Licensing and Planning Policy 
Committee received and considered a report setting out a revised policy on 
the regulation of venues that offer sexual entertainment facilities.

2.2 It was noted that the definition of relevant entertainment did not include 
massage parlours and the Committee was informed that, whilst it was 
incorporated in other boroughs’ policies,  in Epsom & Ewell,  massages and 
special treatments were licensable under the London Local Authorities Act 
1991 (as amended).

Page 23

AGENDA ITEM 5



COUNCIL
17 OCTOBER 2017

2.3 Having considered the revised policy, a minor amendment was requested 
and agreed, as follows:  page 46, paragraph 1.2, to read:  ‘…Making Epsom 
and Ewell an excellent place to live and work…’.

2.4 Accordingly, subject to the correction of the minor amendment set out 
above, the Committee agreed to recommend to Council the adoption of the 
revised Sexual Entertainment Venue Policy.

3 Proposals

3.1 Council is asked to adopt the revised Sexual Entertainment Venue and Sex 
Establishment Policy attached as Annexe 1 to this report.

4 Financial and Manpower Implications

4.1 Chief Finance Officer’s comments: There are no direct financial 
implications arising from this report.  Any costs of administering this policy 
or income are contained within existing budgets.

5 Legal Implications (including implications for matters relating to equality)

5.1 Monitoring Officer’s comments: It is important that the Council has an up 
to date policy, to guide the discharge of its licensing authority functions in 
relation to Sexual Entertainment Venues and Sex Establishments.

6 Sustainability Policy and Community Safety Implications

6.1 The adoption of the revised policy will ensure that this Council, as the 
Licensing Authority, continues to carry out its functions effectively, using all 
legislative powers it has be

Minutes of the meeting


15

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

EPSOM AND EWELL

Minutes of the Meeting of the COUNCIL of the BOROUGH of EPSOM AND EWELL 
held at the Town Hall, Epsom on 17 October 2017

PRESENT -

The Mayor (Councillor Liz Frost); The Deputy Mayor (Councillor Neil Dallen); 
Councillors Michael Arthur, Tony Axelrod, John Beckett, Steve Bridger, Kate Chinn, 
Alex Clarke, George Crawford, Lucie Dallen, Hannah Dalton, Graham Dudley, 
Robert Foote, Chris Frost, Rob Geleit, Eber Kington, Tina Mountain, Barry Nash, 
Martin Olney, Jane Race, David Reeve, Humphrey Reynolds, Guy Robbins, Vince 
Romagnuolo, Clive Smitheram, Jean Steer, Mike Teasdale, Peter Webb, 
Clive Woodbridge and Tella Wormington

Absent: Councillors Richard Baker, Rekha Bansil, Omer Kokou-Tchri, Jan Mason, 
Peter O'Donovan, Keith Partridge, Alan Sursham and David Wood

The Meeting was preceded by prayers led by the Mayor’s Chaplain

17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by councillors regarding items on the 
Agenda.

18 MINUTES 

It was noted that the Minutes of the Meeting of Council on 25 April 2017 had in 
fact been agreed at the Annual Meeting in May 2017.  The Minutes of the 
Extraordinary Meeting of the Council held on 19 September 2017 were agreed 
as a true record. The Minutes of the Annual Meeting of the Council held on 16 
May 2017 were also agreed as a true record, subject to noting that the Mayor 
had in fact appointed two Chaplains to cover the period of her occupancy of the 
Office. The Mayor signed both set of Minutes and the Minutes of the Annual 
Council Meeting would be amended accordingly.

19 MAYORAL COMMUNICATIONS/BUSINESS 



16 Meeting of the Council, 17 October 2017

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Thanking those who had already responded, the Mayor stressed the importance 
of responding to Eileen Askew, without delay, regarding attendance on 
Remembrance Sunday.  In that regard, the Mayor extended a warm welcome to 
Eileen, the Council’s new PA/Civic and Ceremonial Officer.

Finally, on behalf of the Council, the Mayor recorded the Council’s thanks and 
appreciation to the Head of Legal and Democratic Services who was leaving to 
become Attorney General of the Falkland Islands and South Georgia and the 
South Sandwich Islands.

20 QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 

Six questions had been addressed to Committee Chairmen to which written 
answers had been provided and published.

21 SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUE AND SEX ESTABLISHMENT POLICY 

Council received a report from the Head of Housing and Community regarding 
the updated Sexual Entertainment Venue and Sex Establishment Policy.

Councillor Graham Dudley MOVED and Councillor Neil Dallen SECONDED the 
recommendation in the report.  Upon being put, the recommendation was 
CARRIED (without a division) and it was 

RESOLVED that:

That Council adopt the revised Sexual Entertainment Venue and Sex 
Establishment Policy attached as Annexe 1 to the report.

22 MOTIONS TO COUNCIL 

No motions to Council had been received by the deadline of 5pm on Wednesday 
4 October 2017 (eight clear working days before the meeting).

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 7.49 pm

LIZ FROST
MAYOR


